

70249-1

70249-1

No. 70249-1-I

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I

In re the Marriage of:

KARLA MAIA
(fka Karla Maia-Hanson),
Appellant,

v.

BRADLEY HANSON,
Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

KARLA MAIA'S REPLY BRIEF

2014 APR 15 PM 1:36
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Gregory M. Miller, WSBA No. 14459
Melissa J. Cunningham, WSBA No. 46537

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

Attorneys for Appellant Karla Maia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION & GENERAL REPLY	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT	3
A. The Trial Court Contempt Order And Punishment Imposed Under It Must Be Vacated As Illegal Prior Restraints Which Imposed Genuine Harms On Karla In Disregard Of The Evidence.	3
1. The First Amendment public forum analysis applied by the Response is not applicable and fails to distinguish between prior restraints on protected speech and unprotected speech.	3
2. Because the contempt order failed to distinguish between protected and unprotected speech, it was an unconstitutional prior restraint on Karla’s First Amendment and State Constitutional right to petition the government, regardless of her past actions.	7
B. Karla Was Harmed By The Contempt Proceedings Which Must Be Vacated For Both The Past Harms Inflicted And To Foreclose Their Being Used To Harm Her in the Future.	10
1. Karla was aggrieved by the contempt proceedings which allows her to seek review under RAP 3.1.....	10
2. Vacation of the contempt order is necessary to prevent future harm to Karla from its later application in the “discretion” of the trial court.	12

3.	The trial court abused its discretion in its May 2012 order on review by holding Karla in ongoing contempt based on a September 2011 CPS report by Dr. Greenberg pre-dating the original finding of contempt.	14
C.	Karla Properly Preserved And Raised The Issue Of The May 31, 2012, Hearing Transcript, Which Should Be Considered By The Appellate Court, Since It Was Considered By The Trial Court.	17
1.	Karla preserved her right to appeal the trial court’s failure to make the corrections it deemed necessary to the proffered “transcript” of the May 31, 2012 hearing.	17
2.	The Response’s fee request should be denied because Karla only sought to raise a trial court error for review which she is entitled to do.	19
D.	Remand Should Be To A Different Judge To Insure The Appearance And Fact Of Fairness And Impartiality In Future Proceedings In The Highly Discretionary Area Of Parenting Plans.	19
1.	The trial court’s eventual finding that Karla purged her contempt does not override the appearance of bias exhibited by the trial court.	19
2.	The appellate court should remand to a new trial court to insure the appearance of fairness for future proceedings in this most highly discretionary area of law.	20
E.	Brad’s Request for Fees Should be Denied.	22
III.	CONCLUSION.	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Breda v. B.P.O Elks Lake City 1800 So-620</i> , 120 Wn. App. 351 , 90 P.3d 1079 (2004).....	11
<i>Bunch v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2014 WL 1202741 (2014)	20
<i>Calvert v. Berg</i> , 177 Wn. App. 466, 312 P.3d 683 (2013)	20
<i>Dickson v. Dickson</i> , 12 Wn.App.183, 529 P.2d 476 (1975), <i>rev. denied</i> , 85 Wn.2d 1003 (1975).....	6
<i>In re Custody of R.</i> , 88 Wn. App. 746, 947 P.2d 745 (1997)	21-22
<i>In re Dependency of A.K.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 632, 174 P.3d 11 (2007).....	14-16
<i>In re Dependency of M.H.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 707, 278 P.3d 1145 (2012)	13
<i>In re Interest of J.L.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 438, 166 P.3d 766 (2007)	13
<i>In re Marriage of Farr</i> , 87 Wn. App.177, 180, 940 P.2d 679 (1997), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1014 (1998)	7
<i>In Re Marriage of Giordano</i> , 57 Wn. App. 74, 787 P.2d 51 (1990)	9
<i>In re Marriage of Horner</i> , 151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004).....	15, 18
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	15

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Marriage of Meredith</i> , 148 Wn.App.887, 201 P.3d 1056 (2009)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Olson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993)	6
<i>In re Marriage of Suggs</i> , 152 Wn.2d 74, 93 P.3d 161 (2004).....	3-6, 22
<i>In re Silva</i> , 166 Wn.2d 133, 206 P.3 1240 (2009).....	14-15
<i>Keller v. Keller</i> , 52 Wn.2d 84, 323 P.2d 231 (1958).....	14-15
<i>Lunsford v. Waldrip</i> , 6 Wn. App. 426, 493 P.2d 789 (1972).....	12
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984)	12
<i>Pentagram Corp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 28 Wn.App.219, 622 P.2d 892 (1981)	11
<i>Sheets v. Benevolent & Protective Order of Keglars</i> , 34 Wn.2d 851, 210 P.2d 690 (1949)	10
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995)	20
<i>State v. Alphonse</i> 147 Wn.App. 891, 197 P.3d 1211 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1011 (2009)	7
<i>State v. G.A.H.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 567, 137 P.3d 66 (2006).....	10
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1992).....	21
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 98 Wn.2d 731, 658 P.2d 658 (1983).....	11

Page(s)

*Washington State Physicians Insurance Exchange & Ass'n
v. Fisons Corp.*,
122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....15

Federal Cases

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58, 83 S.Ct. 631, 9 L.Ed.2d 584 (1963).....3

In re Matter of Murchison,
349 U.S. 133, 75 S.Ct. 623, 99 L.Ed. 942 (1955)21

*International Union, United Mine Workers of America v.
Bagwell*,
512 U.S. 821, 114 S.Ct. 2552, 129 L.Ed.2d 642 (1994)14

Ortwein v. Schwab,
410 U.S. 656, 93 S.Ct. 1172, 35 L.Ed.2d 572 (1973).....9

People of the State of Colorado v. Carter,
678 F.Supp 1484 (D.Colo.1986).....9

United States v. Kras,
409 U.S. 434, 93 S.Ct. 631, 34 L.Ed.2d 626 (1974)9

Statutes and Court Rules

RAP 3.1.....10

RAP 9.3..... 17-18

RAP 9.5(c)18

RCW 26.12.01013

Constitutional Provisions, Treatises & Other Authorities

First Amendment 3, 6-7, 9, 11
